Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 113

SERVICING SEPTIC OR HOLDING TANKS, PUMPING CHAMBERS, GREASE
INTERCEPTORS, SEEPAGE BEDS, SEEPAGE PITS, SEEPAGE TRENCHES, PRIVIES, OR
PORTABLE RESTROOMS

NR113.01  Purpose. NR 113.09  Application rates.

NR 113.02  Applicability. NR 113.10  County regulation.

NR 113.03  Definitions. NR 113.11  Department regulation.

NR 113.04  General requirements. NR 113.12  Septage storage facilities.
NR 113.05 Licensing. NR 113.13  Suspension and revocation.
NR 113.06  Vehicle inspections and servicing. NR 113.14  Enforcement.

NR 113.07  Disposal of domestic septage. NR 113.15  Variances.

NR 113.08  Site evaluation.

Note: Chapter NR 13 as it existed on September 30, 1987 was repealed and a igmmountof nitrogen in the septage that passes below the root zone

chapteNR 113 was created fdctive October 1, 1987. Chapter NR3Ias it existed :
on December 31, 1996, was repealed and a new chaptet3\NRak created fefctive of the crop or Vegetatlon grown on the land to the ground water

Januanyl, 1997; corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statgistes Janu (3) “Application rate” means the hydraulic loading limits
ary 1999 No- 517 placedon a landspreading site or field normally expressed as gal
NR 113.01 Purpose. The purposes of this chapter are t&onS/acre/week.

establishstandards for the servicing of private sewage systems(4) “Approvedsite” means property approved by thepart
including septic and holding tanks, dosing chambers, grease int&entor its agent for the disposal, recycling or storage of septage.
ceptorsseepage beds, seepage pits, seepagehes, privies and  (5) “Available nitrogen” means the nitrogen present in the
portablerestrooms; to provide for the use and disposal of wastseptagen the NH-N form and the nitrogen that is mineralized
watersfrom these sources while protecting public health frofiom the oganic nitrogen in the septage, both of which can then
unsanitaryand unhealthful practices and conditions; and te pr@e absorbed and assimilated by growing plants in the cropping
tectsurface waters and groundwaters of the state émmtamina  year,
tion_ by ;eptage. b f (6) “Available water capacity” means the amount of water
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl996, No. 489ef. 1-1-97. which is readily held by the soil and available for plant uptake.
NR 113.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to licensed”vailable water holding capacity shall be calculated using the fol
haulers,owners and any person servicing private sewerage s{&ving table or other method acceptable to the department:
temsincluding septic and holding tanks, dosing chamlzgesase

interceptorsseepage beds, seepage pits, seepage trenches, privies Factor for Usein
andportable restrooms. The following services are exempt from Calculation of
theserules: Available Water

(1) The transport of industrial wastes which are regulated Textural Classification System Capacity
underch.NR 214 Commerce USDA (inch/inch)

. (2) The transport of animal excrement and associated be®&and Sand 0.02
OIIn(93.) Th di lofh d te which i lated Loamy Sand
euse or disposal of hazardous waste which is regula

underchs.NR 660to 670. andy Loam  Sandy Loam 0.10

(4) Theuseor disposal of solid waste which is regulated unde"'(_)am Lgam 0.20
chs.NR 500to 538, Silt Loam Silt Loam 0.22

(5) The use or disposal of POTW sludge which is regulated Silt
underch.NR 204 Clay Loam Sandy Clay Loam 0.19

(6) The useor disposal of septage that has been treated by Clay Loam

facilities which are operated under aidgbnsin pollutant dis

chargeelimination system (WPDES) disclgarpermit, including Silty Clay Loam

centralizedseptage treatment facilities, which are regulated undér!y Sgndy Clay 0.17
ch.NR 204 Silty Clay
History: Cr. Register Septemberl996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97; corrections in (3) CIay

and(4) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650

Note: The following methoatan be used to show that the

NR 113.03 Definitions. In addition to the definitionand soil has 5 inches of available water capacity:
abbreviations in £281.48 Stats. thefollowing definitions apply Multiply the number of inches of each soil texture
to terms used in this chapter: , in the soil profile (above groundwater and bedrock)

(1) “Agricultural land” means land on which a food crop, a by the appropriate factor given above.

feedcrop or fiber crop will be grown within 12 months aftep
tageis applied to the land. This includes range land and land used

aspasture. Exa::)p_le:h ¢ sandv | 10% 1 -1
(2) “Agronomic rate” means the total septage application rate Inches ot sandy foam X "
(dry weight basis) designed to provide the amount of nitrogen 20 inches of loam 20x .2 =4
needecby the food crop, feed crop, fiber crop, cover crop or other 10 inches of silt loam 10x .22 =22
vegetationgrown on the land and designed to minimihe Calculated available water table 7.2
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(7) “Bedrock” means the rocks thainderlie soil material. (27) “Hydraulic loading rate” meanthe volume of waste dis
Bedrockis present at the earshsurface when the weathered in-chargedper unit area per unit time.

placeconsolidated material, iger than 2mm in size, igreater (28) “Incorporation” means thenixing of septage with top

than50% by volume. soil, by methods such as discing, mold—-board plowing, chisel
(8) “Business”means anyndividual, partnership, corpora plowing or rototilling to a minimum depth of 4 inches.
tion or body politic that does servicing. (29) “Industrial wastes” means industriatastes which are

(9) “Certified operator” means any person servicprgyate biodegradableand of animal oplant origin, and includes sus
sewagesystems such as septic and holdimgks, dosing cham pendedsolids which are in a fluid or semifluid or solid state and
bers, grease interceptors, seepage beds, seepage pits, seeqageot regulated by chdR 214 500t0 538 or 66010 670.
trenchesprivies or portable restrooms who holds a validatn- (30) “Injection” means the subsurface placemenseytage
sin septage servicing operatwcertificate under ciNR 114. to a depth of 4 to 12 inches.

(10) “Communitywell” means a public wellvhich serves at  (31) “Land application” or “landspreading” means the spray
least15 serviceconnections used by year—round residents or regug or spreading of septage onto the land surface, the injection of
larly serves at leas?5 year-round residents. Any public wellseptagebelow the land surface, or tirecorporation of septage
serving7 or morehomes, 10 or more mobile homes, 10 or mor@to the soil, so that the septage can either condition the soit or fer
apartmentnits, or 10or more condominium units shall be considtilize crops or vegetation grown in the soil.
ereda community well unless information is availablertdicate (32) “Land with a high potential for public exposure” means
that25 year—round residents will not be served. landthat the public uses frequently or may readily come in contact

(11) “Completeapplication” means the uniform spreading ofvith and has received land application of septage or septage
septagebver the entire site at a rate not to exceed 12,800 gallasyproductswithin the last 12 monthsThis includes, but is not
peracre per week of septic tank wastewater or holding tank-wastited to, public parks, ball fields, cemeteries, plantseries,
water or 4,400 gallonger acre per week of grease interceptaurf farms and golf courses.

wastewater. (33) “Litter free” means the absence of nonbiodegradable
(12) “Department” means the department of naturamaterialsuch as plastiosr glass of 2 inches or greater in length
resources. on the soil surface.

(13) “Disposal’ means theontrolled dischae of septage to  (34) “Low use field’means a field that receives 3 or less-com
aPOTW treatmenbr storage lagoon, or to an agricultural field foplete applications of septage per year

the purpose Of I’ecyc|ing nutrients baCk into the enVirOnment. (35) “Nuisance”means any source Of f||th or probable cause
(14) “Dormantfield” means a field that is not currently usecf sickness not in compliance with this rule.

or will not be used within 12 months after septage has been applieq36) “Parcelof land” means property that is contiguous and

to the field for the harvesting of a crop.fiéld may have a vegeta ynderthe same ownership interest.

tive cover crop grown on it, and a need for increasgdroc mat Note: If a farmer owns a parcel of land that is splitiivided by a public or private
ter. roador a railroad, the land on the other side of the road will be consiperedf the

(15) “Dosing chamber” means a water tight receptacle th§gmeparcel of land.

P P (37) “Pasturecrop” means a crop such as legumes, grasses,
gnmtﬁ)(l)o%s: Sﬁ&g?;;:ﬁgg‘gf;é%on to elevate o distribute-ef grainstubble or stover which is consumed by animals while-graz

(16) “Dry run” means a drainage pathwajther natural or g

G ; ~ : ; . (38) “Pathogens’means disease causingganisms. This
g{}gf&a&e\p{ggsd;ﬁrr:ﬂgf banks, which contains a confined fIOV}'n(:ludes,but is not limitedto, certain bacteria, protozoa, viruses

(17) “Farmer” means a person who owns or leases a <:(3ntigabnd viable helminth ova.
ousparcelof land of 40 acres or more that the person is using ¢ (39) “Permeability” means the rate of movement of liquid

agriculturalpurposes. roughthe soil. .
9(18) “FieFI)d"?neans a subset of a site (40) “Ponding” means the presence of free liquid over an area

19) “Floodolain” h h : ified iR 116.03 of 4 square feet or more, visible 2 hours aétpplication of the
(19) “Floodplain” has the meaning specified iMR 116. septage.An example of a 4 square foot ateauld be an area 4

(16). feet by 1 foot.
(20) “Food crops” means tobacco and crops grown for human (41) “portablerestroom” means fixtures, incorporating hold
consumption. ing tank facilities, designed to directly receive human excrement.

(21) “Grease interceptor” means avater tight receptacle Portablerestrooms are self-contained units, may be designed for
designedto intercept and retain grease or fatty substances cemeor more persos’use at a given time and are reatiiysport
tainedin kitchen and other food wastes. Grease interceptor adisle.
greaserap mean the same thing. (42) “Posting” means the placement of signsthe perimeter

(22) “Groundwater"means any of theaters of the state, as of asite or field that contain a notice of septage application, name,
definedin s.299.01 (5) Stats., occurring in a saturated subsurfaceddress antklephonenumber of the hauler spreading the septage
geologicalformation of permeable rock or soil. andare spaced not more than 500 feet apart.

(23) “High groundwater level” means the higher of either the (43) “Privy” means a cavity in thground or a portable above-
elevationto which the soil is saturated as observed as a free wajssunddevice constructed for toilet uses which receives human
surfacein an unlined hole, or the elevation to whitle soil has excremeneither to be partially absorbed diredly the surround
beenseasonally or periodically saturated as indichiesoil color ing soil or stored for decomposition and periodic removal.
patternsthroughout the soil profile. (44) “Public contact site’'means land with a high potential for

(24) “High use field” means a field that receives more than&ntactby the public. Some examples include public parks, ball
completeapplications of septage per year and the number fidlds, cemeteries, plant nurseries, turf farms and golf courses.
applicationsare limited to the crop nutrient requirements. (45) “Publicly owned wastewater treatment work” or

(25) “Historical site” means any property designated hisa “POTW" has the meaning specified inlNR 211.03 (10).
torical site under s44.40 (2) (a) Stats. (46) “Publicly ownedtreatment works holding tank service

(26) “Holding tank” means an approved watertight receptackrea” means the area outside the PO$Wewer service area,
for the collection and holding of sewage. wherethe area has a contract for service with the POTW to pro
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vide permanent service and the area has lsed to the of its constituents may be admitted into thelaérdischayed into
POTW'sservice area. any waters of the state or otherwise enter the environment.

(47) “Publicly owned treatment workdanning area” means  (66) “Surface application” means spreading septage on the
the area delineated in map form in which the service area delinsarfaceof the land without mixing the septage with the soil.
tion for a specific POTW is being or has been prepared to.cover (67) “Surfacewater” means those portions of Laléchigan

(48) “Publicly ownedtreatment works sewer service area@ndLake Superior within the boundaries ofsabnsin, all lakes,
meanghe area presently served and anticipated seheed by a bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, impounding reservoirs,
sewagecollection system as approved underMR. 121or as a marsheswater courses, drainage systems athér surface water
facility planning efort done under ciNR 110, if noch.NR 121 naturalor artificial, public or private withithe state or under its
designatiorhas been made. jurisdiction, except those waters which are entirely confined and

(49) “Reclamationsite” means drastically disturbed land thafompletelyretained upon the property of a facility
is reclaimed. This includes, but is not limited to, strip mimed (68) “Threatenedor endangered species” are those species
constructiorsites. definedunder chNR 27.

(50) “Recreationakite” means a designated area clearly-iden (69) “Vector attraction” means the characteristicsseptage
tified and maintainedor the purpose of providing an opportunitythatattract rodents, flies, mosquitos or otheyamisms capable of
for recreational activity transportinginfectious agents.

(51) “Restrictedpublic access” means privateoperty or the (70) “Violation” means a failure to comply with any provision
limiting of entry for a period of time by means such as signs; tradf this chapter
tional agricultural fencing or remote location. (71) “Wetlands”means those areas where water is at, near or

(52) “Seepagéred” meansin excavated areadgr than 5 feet abovethe land surface long enough to be capable of supporting
in width which contains a bedding of aggregate and has more tagtiaticor hydrophytic vegetation, and which have soils or vegeta
onedistribution line so constructed as to allow disposalfbfesit  tion indicative of wet conditions.
by soil absorption. (72) “Wisconsin pollutant dischge elimination system per

(53) “Seepageit” meansan undeground receptacle so con Mit” or “WPDES permit” or “permit” means a permit issued by
structedas to allow disposal offdfent by soil absorption through the department under cB83 Stats., for the dischge of pollu
its floor and walls. tants.

(54) “Seepagdrench” means an area excavated one to 5 feet(73) “Wisconsinsoil testing program” means the soil analysis
in width which contains a bedding afigregate and a single dis andfertilizer recommendatioprogram established by the univer
tribution line soconstructed as to allow disposal dfuefnt by soil ~ Sity of Wisconsin—extension through the soil science department.
absorption. (74) “Wisconsinsanitary license” means a license to service

(55) “Septage”’means the wastewater or contents of septic Bfivatesewage systems such as septic and holding teokig
holding tanks, dosing chambers, grease interceptors, seepad@mbersgrease interceptors, seepage beeepage pits, seep

beds, seepage pits, seepage trenches, privies or portable r@ggtrenches, priviesr portable restrooms, issued by the depart
rooms. mentpursuant to $281.48 (3) Stats.

« : » : : : History: Cr. Registey Septemberl996, No. 489ff. 1-1-97; correction in (29)
(56) “Septictank” means a tank which receives and partially,adeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register February 2010 No. 650

treats sewage through processes of sedimentation, oxidation,

flotation and bacterial action so as to separate solids from the lig NR 113.04 General requirements. (1) License

uid in the sewage and discbes the liquid to a soil absorption sys requIREMENTS. No businessunless exempted by statute, may

tem. engagen servicing unless the vehicle and equipment used have
(57) “Servicing” means removing the scum, liquid, sludge beeninitially inspected by the department and issued a license

otherwastes from a private sewage system sudepisc or hold  indicating conformity with all requirements of this chaptef

ing tanks, dosing chambers, grease interceptors, sedegge businesdicense fee is based on the number of vehicles used by the

seepageits, seepage trenchgsivies or portable restrooms andbusiness.

properlydisposing or recycling of the contents as provided in thisNote: Farmersare exempted from the above business licensing requirements by

chapter 5.281.48 Stats., howeveservicing by farmers shall be in conformity with ttiep

' ter.

(58) “Site” meansproperty consisting of one or more fields (2) chances. Every business requirdd be licensed by this
usedfor the recycling, disposal or storage of septage. chaptershall notify the department in writing within 15 days of

(59) “Site management” means the physical manipulation ahy change in address, change of servicing vehicle or chafinge
site characteristics to minimize the potential of septage fulunf  owner.

ing the spring thaw or rainfall events. (3) DisposaL. No vehicle operator or person may dispose of
(60) “Soil” meandhe unconsolidated material which overliesr recycleseptage unless done in accordance with this chapter or
bedrock. under county authority approved by the department under s.

(61) “Soil conservation practice” meansngeasure used to 281.48(5m), Stats.
retainsurface water and soil on agricultural fields including, but History: Cr. Register Septembgr1996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97.
not limited to, contour strip cropping, terracing and grassater
ways.

(62) “Soil conservation service” or “SCS” meahinited
Stategdepartment of agriculture, soil conservation service, er n

ural resources conservation service (NSRC). . o
63) “Soil profile” th tical shallsubmit an application on forms prepared by the department.
(63) “Soil profile” means the vertical arrangemenuator  tpe annjication shall designate an operator—in-gaafor the
solidatedmaterials into distinct layers or horizons which OVerI"Businessn accordance with cNR 114. License fees in paib)

the bedrock. ) ) __ shallaccompany each application.
_ (64) “Soil saturation” means that the soil pore space is filled Note: Application forms are available at departmeriices.
with water (b) All licenses issued under this section for a peeginning
(65) “Spill” means the uncontrolled dischar dumping or beforeJuly 1, 1997, are issued on an annual basis and shall expire
leakingof anyseptage so that 50 gallons or more of septage or alne30 each year All licenses issued under this section &or

NR 113.05 Licensing. (1) INITIAL LICENSURE;APPLICANT
REQUIREMENTS. Applicants fordicensure shall meet the following
arlctequirements:

(a) Every business, before engaging in servi@nthis state,
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period beginning after Jun80, 1997, are issued on a bienniabeissued if the equipment is foundlte unsatisfactory or is not
basisand shall expire June 30 in every odd—numbered y&ar in compliance with this chapteiThe departmenhay not renew
alicense to a state resident, for each vehicle used for servicing,dhmisiness license for a business that does not have at least one
feeis $25if the license period begins before July 1, 1997, and $56hicle meeting these requirements.

if the license period begins after June 30, 1997. For a license t@qd) The department may not issue or renew a license for-a busi

a nonresident, for each vehicle used for servicing, the fee is $fliswhich has violations, asummarized in the following table,

if the license period begins before July 1, 1997, and $100 if 3¢ the following; sSNR 113.04 (1)and(2), 113.05 (3) 113.06
licenseperiod begins after June 30, 1997. In addition to the initigd) (2) and (3), 113.07 (1)and(3), 113.09 113.1 (1) and(3),
licensefee, a groundwater fee of $50 for each business for a perfa® 12and s29.601, Stats., during the last license period. The

beginningbefore July 1, 1997, or $100 for a period beginning aftgepartmentmay not reissue a license for a period of at least one
June30, 1997, shall be submitted for cretditthe groundwater yearafter revocation.

fund. The fee schedule is as follows:

TABLE 1 Number of vehicle Number of violations that
COMMERCIAL HAULER stickersissued tothe | result in the nonrenewal of the
FEE SCHEDULE SUMMARY business business license
Initial Renewal of lto3 6
Licensing Licensing 4t09 12
NR 113.05(1) NR 113.05 (3) Greater than 9 18
1. Business Fee (e) Within 30 working days of the receipt of a completed

licenserenewal application, the department shall take action by
eitherapproving or denying the license renewal application.

(4) ExempTiON. A farmer or his or her designee, whsposes

Resident
Before July 1997  $25/vehicle $25/vehicle

After June 1997 $50/vehicle $50/vehicle  of septage on land ownedleased by the farmes exempt from
Nonresident the licensing requirements of this section if all of the following
Before July 1997  $50/vehicle $50/vehicle apply:
After June 1997  $100/vehicle $100/vehicle (&) The septage isemoved from a septage system that is
2. Groundwater Fee Iocatt(ejdon the same parcel of land on which septage is dis
posed.

Before July 1997  $50/business $50/business
After June 1997 $100/business  $100/business posedof on the same parcel of land.

3. Late Filing Fee N/A $25 . (c) The farmeror his or her designee, complies with all-stat
~ (2) INITIAL LICENSURE; DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. Prior t0  utes and rules applicable to servicing.
issuanceof a license, the department shall assure that the follow (d) The farmer has sfigient land that is suitable for septage
ing requirements are met: disposal.
(a) The department shall inspect the servicing equipment angiote: Farmers eligible for the farmer exemption are still required to meet all land
operatingprocedures. The vehicle business license sticker mapplicationand servicing requirements of this chapter

not be issued if the equipment is not in compliance with this—chathHJigﬁag;y%;{gegl\ifgeg?g}re?Pf_ﬂg%%: No. 489eff. 1-1-97; am. (3) (d)Regis-
ter. , . No. 517ef. .

(b) Each designated operator in geshall pass an oral or - \r 11306 Vehicle inspections and servicing.
written opgrator certlflcatlon examination under bR ]_14.. (1) INsPECTION. Any business engaged $ervicing shall allow

(c) Businesses using more than one vehicle shall be issuedtfftgeequipment to be used for servicing to be inspected upon
samellcense number and a business license sticker for e&éhuestand at any reasonable time gridce, as may be desig
vehicle. _ _ _ ~natedby the department.

_ (d) Within 30 working days of receipt of a complete business (2) EquipmeNT REQUIREMENTS. Vehiclesand operations shall
license application, the department shall take action by eithgpnformto this chapter and vehicleball display a license sticker
approvingor denying the license application. in accordance with pagm) 1. All vehicles and equipment used

(3) LicENSERENEWAL. Prior to July 1, 1997, all licenses expirén servicing shall conform to the following:
onJune 30 on an annual basis. On or after Jul997, all licenses  (a) All vehicles and all equipment used in servicing shall be
expireon June 30 on a biennial basBusinesses seeking licensemaintainedn operational condition and in conformance with this
renewalshall meet the following renewal requirements: chapterat all times during use in servicing.

(a) Application for renewal shall be filed with the department () The vehicles and implements used in servicing shail rou
onor beforeJune 1, at least one month prior to expiration, andiifely be used for no other purpose except the hauling or servicing
filed after that date, a late fee $25shall be chayed in addition f septage, grease interceptors, municipal wastewatament
to the renewal fee. Anyone servicing systems without a currefjydgesor animal wastes. Howevarseof the vehicle for fire
businesdicense under this section, unless exempt by statutepigtectionservice, oil recovery and industrial wastes not fegu
subjectto the penalties in.NR 113.14and s281.48 Stats. Pay |atedunder chsNR 660to 6700r500t0538is permissible ithe
ment of date fee does not relieve a violator from being subject {gnkis flushed or cleaned as necessary prior to and after use.

penalties. The renewal application shall designate an operator—( . : . .
g ; ; o ¢) Vehicles and equipment shall be stored in a manner which
in—chargefor the business who is properly certified undemdR. will Not cause a nuisance.

114

(b) The renewal fee and the groundwater fee shall accompanyd). The minimum allowableank size is 1000 gallons, with the
therenewal application. The renewal fee and groundwater fee owing exceptions: L
the same as for initial licensure in accordance with §Lj(b). 1. Tanks used for servicing only portable restrooms;

(c) Prior to renewal, servicing equipment shall be made-avail 2. Tanks put into service prior to October 1, 1987;
ableat least once everyygars for an inspection by the department 3. A smaller tank may be used where found necessary and
or by a department approved inspectarvehicle sticker may not adequatdy the department.

(b) No more than 3,000 gallons of septageweek are dis
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(e) Department approval of any trailer-mounted servicing (d) Any property serviced shall be left in a sanitary condition.
equipmentshall be on an individual basis for specific uses.only (e) All businesses servicing portable restrooms shall empty the
(f) Portable tanks or containers used for servicing, other theeptagdrom the portable restroom prior to transportinggbea
approvedtrailer—-mounted servicingquipment, are prohibited. ble restroom for any purposén exception may be granted by the
All approvable tanks or containers shall be attached to the vehi#@artmentor portable toilets that are permanentlipafd to a
by welding or bolts and cannot be used for containing liquids tHailer or other mobile structure where the design and intent is to

areintended for direct contact with humans or animals. transportthe toilet with materials contained in the integral holding
(g) Each tank shall be strong enough for all conditions &nkto a POTW
operationJeakproof, contain inertia bis#s and be designed be (f) Water used for flushingervicing tanks or containers shall

kepttightly closed to prevent spillage or escape of odors while lre disposed of in the same manner as the septage.
transit or storage. anks shall be constructed of suitable metal or History: Cr. Register SeptemberL996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97;correction in (2)
materialsapproved by the departmeamd mounted permanently (b) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650

on a truck chassis, except where trailer-mounted equipment iSNR 113.07 Disposal of domestic septage. Every busi

approved. nessengaged in servicing or authorizing servicing shall comply
() Pumps shall be adequate for the required service. Wjgh the following requirements for disposal of septage:
installation shall be designed to prevent backflowleakage. (1) DisposAL. (a) Disposal of septage shall be by disghar
Connectionsshall be provided with caps or seals. into a POTW or other facility for treatment or storage under a

(i) Dischage valves on tanks shall be watertight, capped whgpppESpermit or to approved agricultural lands. Septage from
not in use, and constructed and located sdoagermit unob  systemsthat havecontracted for reserved capacity at a POTW
structeddischage at the place of disposal. shallbe taken to that specific POTW

(i) All servicing equipment used for surface spreading of sep (p) The following restrictions apply to the land application of
tage shall have a splash plate or some other department apprQyggtesirom septic systems on frozen or snow covered ground:
methodor device to facilitate uniform septage application. 1. Land application of waste removed from septic systems

(k) Hoses and piping, when notactual use, shall be storedgyeto emegencies, including but not limited to situations such as
soas to prevent leakage or dripping of septage in transit, or $i€eze-upsis allowed if no other reasonable disposal methods are
endsof hoses and pipes shall be connected or sealediglity  ayailable.Reasonableisposal options include but are not limited
fitted caps or covers, or the hoses and pipes shall be cleaned y4thayling the waste to a nearby treatment plant which will accept
waterbetween uses so as not to cause a nuisance by leakagfiseptage in accordance with s@. Land appliers shall obtain
dripping of septage during transit. specialwritten approval in advandeom the department for spe

(L) Any business subject to the requirements of this chaptsfic sites which maye used for emgency situations. In addi
shallprovide or have available facilities for washing the vehicletion, the following restrictions, at a minimum, will apply:

tanks,implements and tools. Facilities shall be designed to pre 5 Sites or fields used shall have slopes less than or equal to
venta nuisance to the general public. 204

(m) Vehicles, with the exception of vehicles used by farmers, p \aste shall be applied at a rate of less than 10,000 gallons
usedin servicing shall meet the following identification require per acre.

ments: _ c. Application is not allowed within 75@etof any surface
1. No person, unless exempt by statute or this chap&r \ateror wetland.

operatea vehicle used for servicing unlesgadid business license d. Application is not allowed in a floodplain

isgncl:erls prominently displayed on the reartbé vehicle servic 2. Waste removed from septic systems due to a routine-pump
g tank. . - - X
ing may not be land applied during months when the ground-is fro

2. Every licensee is required to paint on the side of eagf, o snowcovered. \iiste removed in these pumping situations
vehicle the words “Wsconsin Sanitary Licensee” and immedi gpaiihe taken to a POTW

ately under these word4.icense No. ” with the number of its 3 E i ided i " d i
licensein the space provided with letters and numbers at Za: . Except as provided in pdf), waste removed frorseptic

st .
incheshigh with 1/2—inch minimum brush strokes and in a colotPnks which are regularly pumped more frequently than once
distinctfrom its background. every6 months may be land applied during the months when the

3. The capacity of the tank in gallons, in lettering and numbe%?ﬁg ?ésngoazgﬁiggﬁgﬁggf t\llqei;exé-ls-thee restrictions in (eaapply
atleast 2 inches high with 1/2—inch minimurush strokes, shall Note: During months when the ground is froze'n or snow covered, thegulida
be painted in a color distinct from the background and readity Vion of waste from septic systems is strongly discouraged. During these months, haul
ible on the rear of any vehicle used in servicing. ing waste from septic tanks to a POTW is the preferred method of disposal.

(n) Startingduly 1, 1997, all servicing equipment used for sur (€) Except aprovided in par(f), holding tank waste may be
face spreading of septage, including equipment in sepvioeto  land applied during months when tigeound is frozen or snow
Januaryl, 1997, shall have a vehicle cab controlled diggharcovered,on approved sites. The following restrictions, at a mini
valve. New servicing equipment put into operation after Januafum. apply:

1, 1997 shall be in conformance with this paragraph prior to use. 1. Sites or fieldsised shall have slopes less than or equal to

(3) SERVICING REQUIREMENTS. Every business engaged in-ser6%. If slopes are greater than 2% but less thaequal to 6%, a
vicing shall conform to the following: site management plan is r_equwed.

(a) The vehicles, implemengd containers shall be operated 2. Waste shall be applied at a rate of less than 10,000 gallons
in a manner that does not cause a nuisance or health hazargpéracre. .

(b) Any accidental spillage shall be cleaned up and the area 3- Application is not allowed within 750 feet of any surface
restoredo render it harmless to humans and animals. Spills of %@ter or wetland.
gallonsor greateshall be reported, within 24 hours, to the depart 4. Application is not allowed in a floodplain.

mentor the countyif the county has been delegated septage requNote: During months when the ground is frozen or snow covered, thejtgtida
lation by the department ion of wastewater from holding tank systeimstrongly discouraged. During these

; . . months, hauling wastewatzom holding tanks to a POTW is the preferred method
(c) A written procedure for spill and accident cleanup shall lpédisposal.

developedand a copy of the written procedure and a copy of the (d) Any land application of holding tank waste or septic tank
current chNR 113 shall be placed in each vehicle cab. wasteon frozenor snow covered ground is also subject to restric
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tions insub.(3). Injection or incorporation may be utilized while  r. Washington
the depth of frost is less than 4 inches. s. Waukesha

(e) Large commercial, industrial, recreational or residential t. Winnebago

developmentholding tank systems that singly or when added (g) The requirement in paf) does not apply if storage has
togetheror increased by successive additigesierate 3000 gal peenutilized and the wastewater from small holding tank e

lons of septage per day or greater shall contract with a wastewafgtiank systems will be landspread or treated and disposed of in
treatment facility for treatment of the septage. The contract tergigordancavith a WPDES permit, or if the owner of the holding
shall provide assurance that the septage from the system will COhseptic tank is exempt from licensing unde2&1.48 Stats.
tinually be conveyed to, and acceptedhatwastewater treatment (2) DISPOSALOF SEPTAGEAT A POTW. (a) The following shall

facility. If a service area designation exists, the wastewater tr Ivto di | of t for th ri tween lan
mentfacility shall amend the service area to include the comm oggn?b%rspfia of septage for the period between Apéiland

cial, industrial, recreationabr residential development. The . . .
' . P £ : b 1. Licensed businesses may apply to a POTW for permission
departmenimay not indicate sfi€ient disposalcapacity to the i@ dischage septage.

departmenbf safety and professional services, until the servi . .
areaadjustments have been completed and approved. 2. APOTW may deny or approve an application for disposal
Note: By agreement and administrative code, the department of safetyadest  Of Septage at that facilityf approved, the POTW may set condi

sionalservices will not issue a plapproval for a 3000 gallons per day or greatetions for dlsposal.

holdingtank systenwithout the departmerstapproval of the method of wastewater 3. The onIy requirements that licensed disposers d'getmr

disposalas provided in SSPS 383.22 (2) (b) 2. - .
. : OTWsor that POTWSs accept and treat septage during nonwinter
(f) Disposal of wastewater from small holding tank and sep onthsare those in sulf1) (e)and().

tank systems that generdess than 3000 gallons of septage p

; ; ; ; P (b) Thefollowing shall apply to disposal of septage for the
ggypl)ﬁlt?all be by dischge into a POTW if the following conditions periodbetween Novembet5 and April 15:

1. Theholding tank is located in the POTs\&ewer service ___1- Each yearprior to Septembed, licensed disposers may
or holding tank service areas. applyto POTWs fopermission to dispose of septage during-win

. . . . ter.
arezi_.' The septic tank is located in the POBVgewer service 2. Applications submitted to POTWyy licensed disposers

3. The holding tank is located outside the PO3$éwer ser arﬁ;gbgiﬁ;j;gf_ﬁ;eg’fag_yr;ﬁl‘s"{ﬁaf’ FL,jéSTs\Zg”tzaglAQ stats.

vice and holding tank service areas if the POTW will accept the 1. Reviewseptage applications and provide a written denial or approval to the

wastewaterand if the cost to the hauler is less than or equal to tksenseddisposer by October 1 of each year i

costsin Table 2 2. Develop a disposal plan for each licensed disposer approved for septage
; . . L acceptance A disposal plan, at a minimum, shall contain the following terms and

4. The holding tank or septic tank is located outside isf W conditions:

consinand thepoint at which the wastewater is conveyed into the a. Specific quantities, locations, times, and methods for digelseptage into

stateis within 20 miles (shortest direct route by road) of a POT\esewerage system. )

thatis willing to accept, treat and dispose of the wastewater at ab- Requirements to report the source and amount of septage placed in the sewer

; agesystem.
costof less than or Equal to the amount abfe 2. c. Requirements for the licensed disposer to pay to analyze other than residential

septage.
TABLE?2 d. Actual and equitable disposal fees based on the septage introduced into the
Years M aximum Fee/1000 Gallons sewerageystem and calculated at the rate applied to other users of the sewerage sys
tem,and including the costs of additional facilities or personnel necessary to accept
1996-1998 $16.00 septageat the point of introduction into the sewerage system.
e. All the terms and conditions imposed on the disposer of septage.
1999-2001 $18.00 f. Aformal approval that the licensed disposer has permissidischage sep
tageto a specific POTW under specific conditions.
2002-2004 $20.00 3. Accept and treat septage from licensed disposers unless:

. - — - . a. Treatment of the septage would cause the P@®¥ceed its operating design
5. The holding tank is located within 20 miles (shortest dlreE%pacityor toviolate any applicable #fient limitations or standards, water quality

routeby road) of a POTW that is willing to accept, treat and distandardsr anyother legally applicable requirements, including court orders or state
poseof the wastewater at a cost of less than or equal to the amaufgideral statutes, rules, regulations or orders; or
in Table 2. This provision only applies to those holding tank sys b- The septage is not compatible with the sewerage system; or

temslocated in the foIIowing counties: c. The disposer has not applied for and received approval to dispose of septage
’ in the sewerage system or the disposer fails to comply with the disposal plan; or
a. Brown d. The licensed disposer fails to comply with septage disposal rules promulgated

b. Calumet by the POTW or the conditions of the disposal plan in subd. 2.

c. Dane (c) Licensed disposers shall cooperate with POSW'the

d. Dodge implementatiorof a septage acceptance priority system pursuant
' to s.NR 205.07 (2) (e)

e. Door Note: The priority systenfor septage acceptance at POS\W's.NR 205.07 (2)

f. Fond du Lac (e)is as follows:

Jeferson 1. 'First priority.” Wastes from existing or new holding and septic tanks within the

g. POTW'ssewer service area and holding tanks withenPOTWS holding tank ser

h. Kenosha vice area.

i K 2. ‘Second priority Wastes from existing holding tanks for residential or com

l. Kewaunee mercialestablishments outside the POBWewer service area and holding taek

j_ Manitowoc vice area butnside the POTW planning area where the holding tank was installed

K to replace an inadequate private sewerage system.

L.

m

n.

0.

p.

g.

Milwaukee 3. ‘Third priority.” Wastesrom existing septic tanks and holding tanks that were
Outagamie installednot as a replacement to an inadequate sewer system for residentia or com
mercialestablishments outside the POBMewer service and holding tank service
. Ozaukee areas but inside the POTS\planning area.

Racine 4. ‘Fourth priority’ Wastes from new or existing septic and holding tanks for resi
dentialor commercial establishments outside the POSTpl&nning area.

Rock (3) LAND DISPOSALOF SEPTAGE. (&) No business may dispose
Sheboygan of septage by a landspreading methattss the spreading is done
Walworth in accordance with this chapter
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Note: Any business disposing of septage by a land disposal method may be subject4, Septage may not be landspread on lang without the
to the provisions of chL60, Stats., and ctNR 14Q if an analysi®f the groundwater owner’spermission
beneattthe disposal field indicates groundwater contamination. p '

(b) 1. Septage may not be landspread on soils whichdave 5. Septagshall be landspread in a manner to prevent surface
permeabilityrate greater than éiches per hour within the top 36 runoff. Septage may not be landspread on saturateddsmitey
inches,unless it is demonstrated that the soil has a valleing rainfall events or inareas of ponded watelAll landspreading
capacityof greater than Snches above the groundwater anq-becfi_elds shall be left in a litter free condition.
rock. In no case may greater than the top 60 inches in a soil profile 6, Landspreading vehicles shall be moving forward at all

be used to determine the 5 inches of water holding capacifineswhile septagés being spread. Ponding of septage is prohib
Permeabilityshall be calculated using the following table or othgfeqg.

methodacceptable to the department: 7. Septage may not be landspread on fields that are receiving

Textural Classification System or have received POTW sludges in the last crop.year
8. Septage that is land applied based on the agronomic crop

Commerce USDA Permeability Inches/Hour requirementsnay not be applied more than 10 months prior to the
Sand fggr?wySand Greater Than 6 planting of .th'e crop. . . o
9. A minimum 2-foot wide grass strip shall be maintained at
Sandy Loam Sandy Loam 2.0-6.0 the property line down slope from all land application sites.
Loam Loam 0.6-20 10. Fields that are discontinued for more than one year of crop
. productionshall be revegetated with grass or other appropriate
SitLoam gt boam 0.6-2.0 cover.
11. Each business proposing to use a high use field shall
Sandy Clay Loam establishthe nitrogen need of the crop to be grown as determined
Clay Loam  Clay Loam 06-20 by the analysis of soil samples. The nitrogen recommendations
Silty Clay Loam shallbe based on sampling done in accordance with the University
Sandy Clay of Wisconsin — extension bulletin A-2100, dated April 1991 ("soil
Clay Silty Clay 0.1-20 information sheet”), or soil sampling guidance approved by the
Clay department.

2. Septage may not be surface applied on soils that hav Mote: Copies of Bulletin A-2100 are available for inspection in tffiee of the

o h s partmenbf natural resources, secretary of statelagi$lative reference bureau,
permeabmWOf less than 0.2 inches per hour within the top adison,Wisconsin, or may be purchased from the UW SoilRiadt Analysis Lab,

inchesof soil. 5711Mineral Point Road, Madison, WI 53705 or the Soil and Forage Analysis Lab,
3. Septage may not be landspread or diggtthinto or on any 8396 Yellowstone Dr, Marshfield, Wi 54449.

wetlandsor in areas subject to ponding, including any dittf, 12. Any person who land applies septatpall comply with

run, pond, lake, stream, flowage, floodplaiaye, sinkhole, mine, the minimum separation distances and maximum stepeire

gravelpit or quarry mentsin Table 3.
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TABLE 3

Spreading Incor poration Injection
Minimum depth from surface to bedrock amundwater 3.0ft 3.0ft 3.0ft
Maximum allowable slope (nonwinter) 6.0% 12.0% 12.0%
Maximum allowable slope (wintd#) 2.0% N/A®) N/A
Minimum distance to a community well 1000 ft 1000 ft 1000 ft
Minimum distance to other wél 250 ft 250 ft 250 ft
Minimum distance to a residence, business or recreatjonal 500 (1)
areawithout permission from the owner or occupant 500 ft 200 (2 200 ft
Minimum distance to a residence or business wititten 200 f(
permissiorfrom the owner or occupant 250 ft 100 (2 100 ft
Minimum distance to rural schooland health care
facilities 1000ft 1000 ft 500 ft
Minimum distance to a stream, riygrond, lake, sinkhole,
flowage,ditch or wetland (greater than 6% to 12% slope) N/A 200 ft 150 ft
Minimum distance to a stream, riyg@ond, lake, sinkhole,
flowage,ditch or wetland (0% to 6% slope; nonwinter) 200 ft 150 ft 100 ft
Minimum distance to a stream, riygrond, lake, sinkhole,
flowageor wetland (0% to 2% slope; winte¥) 750 ft N/A N/A
Minimum distance to a dry run
Slope 0-6% 100 ft 50 ft 25 ft
Slope 6-12% N/A 100 ft 50 ft
Minimum distance to a property lif% 50 ft 25 ft 25 ft

(1) If not lime stabilized but incorporated within 6 hours.

(2) If lime stabilized and incorporated within 6 hours.

(3) Seesub. (1) (b)for further limitations on winter application.
(4) “N/A" means not allowed.

(5) Separation distances to non—potable wells used for irrigation or monitoring may be reduced to 50 ft. if the septage is incorporated or injected and the department
does not determine that a greater distance to the wells is required to protect the groundwater

(6) The distances to property lines may be reduced with the written permission of both property owners.

13. Septage may not be landspreaiere it is likely to a. The site restrictions in subg. shall be met when septage
adverselyaffect a threatened or endangered spemigts desig is applied to agricultural land, forest or a reclamation site; or

natedcritical habitat or a historical site. , _ b. The pH of septage applied to agricultural land, forest or a
(c) 1. Septage may be landspread seasonally on or into sgil§amation site shall be raised to 12 or higher by alkali addition

surface. shallbe met. When this option is utilized, each container of sep

2. Septage may be surface applied tofiegis after the hay tagewhich is applied sha_ll be. monltgred for compllance.. _
hasbeen harvested baobt after the new growth of hay has reached 2. Pathogen reduction is achieved by the followsig
aheight of 6 inches. restrictions:

3. All sites that are approved by the departmetiya county a. Food crops with harvested parts that touch the septage/soil
andmeet all the separation requirements attitne of approval mixture and are totally abovihe land surface may not be har
may not have the site approval rescinded for separation distavestedfor 14 months after application of septage.
encroachmenby residences, businesses or recreational areas for, £5oq crops with harvested pabislow the surface of the

312?223 d%f Sfilr?r?“lresllltEl?liosu_r?/teelsi’itZEQOdrzcg:l run from the date ?atnd may not be harvested for 20 months after application ef sep
dep Y pp ) . tagewhen theseptage remains on the land surface for 4 months
4. Site management plans may not allow surface spreadlngop onger prior to incorporation into the soil.

septageon disposal sites with a slope greater than 6%. i
5. Surface application on snow covered fields requires c. Foodcrops with harvested parts below the surface of the

plowed spreading lanegsnow removal) perpendicular to thel@ndmay not be harvested for 38 months after application ef sep
slopewhen the snow depth is greater tiiainches. Plowed lanes tagewhen the septage remains on the land surface for less than 4
may not be wider than 20 feet and no closer than 40 feet. ~ monthsprior to incorporation into the soil.

(d) 1. Pathogens shall be reduced by one offdlewing d. Food crops, feed crops and fiber crops may ndidre
methods: vestedfor 30 days after application of septage.
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e. Animals may not be allowed gpaze on the land for 30 days (b) For all lowuse fields that have a high degree of variability
after application of septage. or where a detailedoil conservation or survey maps are known

f. Turf grown on land where septage is applied may nbabe 0 pe unreliable, the department or a delegated county may require
vestedfor oneyear after application of the septage when the hagoil borings.
vestedturf is placed on either land withhigh potential for public ~ History: Cr. Registey September1996, No. 489efl. 1-1-97.
exposure or a lawn, unlestherwise specified by the department. o

g. Public access to land with a high potential for public expo NR 113.09 Application rates. (1) GENERAL. Septage
sureshall be restricted for one year after application of septagghallbe applied only to agricultural lands and may not be applied

h. Public access to land with a low potential for public exp@t rates which will supphavailable nitrogen at amounts greater

sureshall be restricted for 30 days after application of septagdl@nthe agronomic need for the crop grown as calculated by sub.

(e) One of the following vector attraction reduction require(4)' Yearly loading rates listed irable 4 may be usedliecrop

° : : rownon a low use field requires 100 Ibs—N/ac or more. |If the
ments shall be met when septage is applied to agricultural lai : - -
forestor a reclamation site. gfgp requires less than 100 Ibs—N/ac, the loadings shall be reduced

o 'hn accordance with the equation in s(#).
1. Septage is injected below the surface of the land such t at(z H Th | f sent lied I
no significant amounof the septage shall be present on the land (2) HIGH USEFIELDS. The volume of septage applied annually
surface within one hour after the septage is injected. on a high use field may not exceed the amount calculated in sub.

2. Septage applied to the land surface shall be incorpora 4),which is necessary to supply the nitrogeeds of the crop to

into the soil within 6 hours after application to or placement on ﬂﬁ?trggog\rllg’ro?ndeitgs”g;]na%dbgyb;gi dagg:ﬁészg:t;%;n\%se;ngﬂe
land.

extensionbulletin A—2100, dated ApriL991 ("soil information

3. The pH of septage shall be raised to 12 or higher by alkgieet”), orsoil sampling guidance approved by the department
additionand, without the addition of more alkali, shall remain xcept)és allowed irl?su%(g)_ op y P ’

12 or higher for 30 minutes. When this option is utilized, eac

; s . . (3) SPECIFIC CROPSON HIGH USE FIELDS. Septage may be
glc;g;ilgerof septage which is applied shall be monitored fOH:orrr!lppliedto most leguminous crops at a volugudicient to supply

N - . 2001Ibs/ac of available nitrogerif septage is applied to soybeans
History: Cr. Register Septemberl996, No. 489f. 1-1-97; rand recr(1) (b), . S Ny gt !
(c),am. (%) (d) ang (3) (b) E’Registeraanuarylggg, No. 517ef. 2—1—99;(c3r(re1; theloading shall be limited to 140 Ibs/ac of available nitrogen.

tionsin (1) (e), (9) and (2) (b) 2. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7.,F&tafister ;
SeptembeR001 No. 549correction in (1) (6) madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats,, (4) ANNUAL AGRONOMICRATE. For the purpose of |mplement

Register January 2012 No. 673. ing this section, septage may not be applied at a rate that exceeds
) ) ) the following:
NR 113.08 Site evaluation. (1) GENERAL. Site evalua

tion, when required by &R 113.07 (3) (b) 1., shall beconducted % Pounds of Nitrogen Required

by a soil scientist. Site evaluations are required for high use fiel n;lllliéirllébxgg?r;?:rgc I;rate _ For the Expected Cropiéld per
Low use fields, where detailed soil conservation or survey ma| ar) P P Acre
arenot available, shall have a site evaluation conducted. The ev F 0.0026

uationshall include soil conditions, properties and permeability (5) MAXiMUM LOADING. The h : ; .

) - . ydraulic loadingate of applica
depthof zones of soil saturation, depth to bedrock, slope, topogfa,y'spaf pe limited by soil characteristics but under no conditions
phy, all setback requirements and the potential for flooding. - Ev rt’:\yit exceed 13.000 gallons per acre per week for holding tank

) ;

uationdata shall be reported on forms acceptable to the dep ; Co :
mentand signed by the soil scientist. Reports shall be filed wi septic tank contents or a combination of the 2. Ponding of sep

the department for all sites investigated within 30 daysoofiple geshall be prohibited. .
tion of testing. (6) GreASE INTERCEPTORS. Waste from grease interceptors

Note: Soil scientist includes, but is not limited to, the possession of a certified ssiiall be disposed dit a department licensed sanitary landfill, land

tester classification (CSTM or CSTS) from thepartment of safety and professionalappliedor through some other department approved method.

servicesa bachelor of science degree in soil science from a 4 year accredited college . . .
or a certified professional soil scientist in good standing with the American society (a) Contents of grease interceptors that are land applied to agri

of agronomy culturallands shall be incorporated, injected or mixed with sep
(2) SOILING BORINGS;HIGH AND LOW USEFIELDS. Soil borings tageata level not to exceed 25% grease interceptor wastewater

arerequired for all high use fields. Low use fields are not requireshd applied in accordance with supb).

to have soil borings as long as reliable detailed soil conservation(b) The hydraulic loading rate for land application shall be lim

or survey maps are available except as follows: ited by soil characteristics but under no conditions may exceed
(a) Low use fields in which no soil information is available ard,300gallons per acre per application for grease intercepter con
requiredto have soil borings. tents. Ponding of the grease interceptor wastewaterabibited.
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Table 4
Summary of Maximum L oading Rates

L ow Use Field? Yearly Hydraulic High Use Field Yearly

Maximum Weekly Hydraulic L oading L oading Hydraulic Loading

Gal/Ac Inches Gal/Ac Inches

SepticTank _ Loading is based on crop
Wastewater 13000 12 39000 =12 requirements

Septic Bnk
Wastewater
(75% or More)
with Grease
Trap Wastewater|
(25% or Less)

Holding Tank
Wastewater

Holding Tank
Wastewater
(75% or More)
Grease Tap
Wastewater
(25% or Less)

Grease Tap
Wastewater (All
or Greater than
25% of a Mixed
Load of
Septage)

1 The maximum annual hydraulic loading that will be permitted for any high use field will be based on the annual agronomic application rate computed by using the formula
in sub. (4).

2 If the crop grown on a low use field requires less than 100 Ibs N/ac, the max. annual hydraulic loading that is permitted is based on the annual agronomic application rate
in sub. (4).
History: Cr. Register September1996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97.

13000 1/2 39000 1-1/2 "

13000 1/2 39000 1-1/2 "

13000 1/2 39000 1-1/2 §

4300 1/6 12900 1/2 N/A

NR 113.10 County regulation. (1) A county may NR 113.12or centralized septage treatment facilities under ch.
requesthe authority from the department to regulate ldisgosal NR 204 and

of septage under this chapter (d) Monitor and evaluate the performance of any county that
(2) A county request shall include: implementsan approved county-wide land disposal regulation
(@) A complete description of the proposed county—-wide pr@rogram. Evaluation of county &rts shall beconducted after the

gram; first 12 months but before 18 montbEapproval of the county

(b) The proposedounty-wide septage ordinance and regulgrogram. If the county is found to be performing satisfactorily
tions, which shall be consistent with this chapter an#84..48  then future evaluations shall be oreseery 2 years. If a county
Stats.,and shall be applied uniformly to the entire county  fajls to adequately enforce the septage disposal ordinance, the

(c) Plans for personnel, budget, equipment, records systegpartmenshall conduct a public hearing in the county seat upon
andforms; 30 days’ notice to the county clerk. As soon as practicable after

(d) Authority and capability to regulate and enforce the prahe hearing, the department shall issue a written decision regard
posedregulatory program; ing compliance. Ithe department determines that the county has

(e) A description of the mechanism for generating money failed to adequately enforce the septage disposal ordinance, the
financethe regulatory program; departmenshall by order require modificationstbie county pro

(f) A description of the records system, which shall includgramadministration or revoke the authorijthe county to adopt
field locations, field tests, field owners, field users, loading ratemd enforce a septage disposal ordinance. At any time after the
countyinspection, annual field licenses and enforcement actiorigpartmenissues an order undéris paragraph, a county may

and submita new application under sufd.). The department may
(9) Enforcement mechanisms with penalties identiciidee enforcethis section and rules adopted under Hastion in any
in s.281.98 Stats. countywhich has adopted a septage disposal ordinance.
(3) The department shall: (4) No county septage ordinance may void existing contracts
~ (a) Investigate the capability of theounty to successfully betweena holding tank system owner and a PQTW
implementthe proposed regulatory program; (5) No county may direct the disposaf wastewater from

(b) Approve, conditionally approve or deny the propose@rge holding tank systems from a POTW that is presently
countyregulatory program. Department action shall be based gfceptinghe wastewater fareatment to another POTW without
the countys capability to successfully implement the proposefls -onsent of both POTW'and theowner of the holding tank
regulatoryprogram; system

(C)_ In no case delegate authority for ihsuar_l_cg of WPDES History: Cr. Register Septemberl996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97 correction in(2)
permitsfor the management of septage storfagéities, under s. (g) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister September 2001 No. 549
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NR113.11 Department regulation. (1) STEINFORMA- b. Date and time of servicing.
TIoN. Each business disposing of septage shall, at least 7 daysc. Type of system and description of all wastes pumped.
prior to using a disposal field, submit the following information 4 Galions collected
to the department or its designee: e S

. . . D | location.

(a) Plat map or aerial photograph or U.S. geologic suxvey f Dallfg(;i?j ti?;:: |c())fn disposal
graphicmap with the field outlined and a scalg¢ached for easy : Wit ificati bp h -d . d in—ck
reference. g. Written certification by the designated operator—in—gbar

: : . . : : . regardingthe pathogen and vector attraction reduction require
abl(eb) oIrDseé?I”iEr}S/eSgtlilgsaliir(;lr? %;Tg%;v 'rtehquegﬁl’gé) lﬁ“:? gg ';g?lla" ments. The certification statement shall read as follovilscer-
ety at P Tha tify, underpenalty of lawthat the information that will be used to
T;ﬁjsggztgggegzﬁgdr%gugigi:nsg.sni.i‘éi::.%shall be collected, determinecompliance with the pathogen requiremefitsert

. . . eitherNR 113.07 (3) (d) 1. a. or NR1B.07 (3)(d) 1. b.] and the
(c) Completediepartment landspreading site evaluation foryector attraction Se?jt(m)tion requirement in( [i)r(13‘)¢R. ]1]3.07 )

(d) Any other information required by the departmenntike  (e) 1., NR 1.3.07 (3) (€) 2., or NRIB.07 (3) (e) 3.] has been pre
adetermination on the adequacy of the proposed site. paredunder my direction and supervision in accordance with the
(2) EXCEPTION TO THE 7-DAY SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENT FOR systemdesigned to ensure that qualified personnel properly
FARMS. (@) A licensed business may service and spread wastegatherand evaluate this information. | am aware that there are sig
teron the farm where the septage was genewgtadut prior field nificant penalties for false certification.” This requirement may
approval. be satisfied by having theertification statement on annual year—
(b) A business may spread only on soils that meet the requii@—dateloading summaries for each site.
mentsof this chapter h. A description of how the pathogen reduction requirements
(c) Each vehicl®perator shall record in the log book all irfor aremet.
mationrequired by the department under S(@&).(b). i. A description of how the vector attractioerduction
(3) RECORDKEEPINGAND REPORTINGINFORMATION. Each busi  requirementsre met.
nessengaging in septage servicing shall submit or keep the fol 4. Limepurchase receipts if surface spreading with alkaline
lowing information ondepartment approved forms, as indicategtabilizationis the selected methddr meeting the pathogen and
in this subsection, and submit it to the department or its designeector attraction reduction requirements.
() Annual submittals for land application. An annual land 5. Actual annual hydraulic and nitrogen application rates
applicationreport shall be submitted annually by January 31, fadhall be retained.
lowing the year in which land application occurs. Information to . A|l servicing records (log book or invoice records) shall be
be submitted includes, but is not limited to, the following: kepton file and available for inspection for a period of 5 years.
1. Completed records of the fields used, gallmd type of Ziilstosry:recl:.u %eg(i;)te({;?gtsén&?l%(?%;ﬂ&)?%%ﬁb :é_é;%) gme.‘ rgg)((sir)wt(rg).)é(ja)to o
septage applied on each field and number of acres used. andl, 3., : ) (), : . J:
Npote:g Depgrrt)ment form 3400-55 shall be used for this purpose. Form 3400—@ (€) 4., cr(3) (b) and () SRegistey January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99.

will be mailed to each licensed business on an arasi$. Forms may also be s
obtainedat no chage by writing: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of NR 113.12 Septage storage facilities. (1) LARGE

WatershedManagement,.FO. Box 7921, Madison, W1 53707-7921. EXISTING FACILITIES. EXisting in—ground or above—grousdptage
2. Crop grown on each fieldsed and its yearly nitrogen storagefacilities constructed before SeptembE¥87 and with a
requirement. capacityof greater than 25,000 gallons shall be allowetbag

3. For high use fields, actual annual nitrogen application raas they meet the provisions of cNR 110, the department has
in pounds per acre. Application of nutrients from all sources shaficeptedn writing the plans and specifications and the storage
be documented. facility has received a specific WPDES permit. Stofaggities

4. In addition, agricultural soil analysis for each high use fiek@stalledunder chSPS 383re allowed ithe owner obtains a spe
onceevery 4 years of use when required bMR.113.07 (3) (b) Ccific WPDES permit.

11. (2) NewLARGE FACILITIES. NO person may construct any sep
(b) Annual submittals for other methods of septage disposal.  tagestorage facilitywhich singly or when added togethpro-
An other method of disposal or distribution report shall be sugidescapacity equal to or greater than 25,000 gallons without first
mitted annually to the department by January 31, follovimey obtainingdepartment plan and specification approval. All storage
year in whichthe disposal of septage occurs. Information to bicilities shall be designed in accordance with the appropriate

submittedincludes, but is not limited to, the following: requirement®f ch.NR 110. No storage facility with a capacity
1. The method of disposal utilized equalto or greater thaR5,000 gallons may operate until a specific

. . . .WPDESpermit is issued and an inspection and adequacy of seal
2. The name and permit or license number of the receivifih report is submitted and accepted by the department.

facility, if applicable. - .

3. The tvpe and volume of waste disposed ~ (3) SwaLL FaciLITIES. New or existing septage storage facili
Noté: Depart)r,ngnt form 3400-52 shall be used forpthis punipose. Form 3400—% swith a capacity of less than 25,000 gallons?mNEd if they.

will be mailed to each licensed business on an arrasi$. Forms may also be vebeen approved under cBPS 383%r meet the standards in

obtainedat no chage by writing: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau oth. NR 110 and the department is notified thfeir use through
WatershedManagement,.FD. Box 7921, Madison, W1 53707-7921. form 3400-137, revised in July 1988.

(c) Vehiclelog book or invoice records system. Each licensed  Note: There is no intent to issue WPDES permits to all small storage facilities
businessand any person who services a septage system shall kd&pughthe department reserves the ability to do so on a case by case basis in the

thefollowing records and makbese records available to departeve tit is determined necessary to protect public health or the environment.
mentrepresentatives upon request (4) OTHERSTORAGEFACILITIES. Septage may be stored at sites

- S . suchas, but not limited to, manure storage facilities and sludge
booi.oF ii%gi\éghr'g!;%?dpseg?}f{gﬂlfﬂ?\t’ﬁ a?r\]gmgémam a daily IOgstoragelagoons. The mixture resulting from any combination of
. N ) septageand domestic wastewater sludge willladl classified as
_ 2. Daily log books and invoice records systems shall be kg mesticsludge and its use or disposal will be governed bixBh.
in the vehicle for a minimum of 2 days after servicing a systemoy, Septage may not be stored in manure storage facilties if the
3. Daily books and invoice records systems shallming  storagefacilities are located underbuilding where animals are
mum, contain the following information: housed. Prior to use of a combined septage and other wastes facil
a. Name and address or location of system serviced. ity, the department shall review aperations report for the facil
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ity. The facility may be usew store septage upon approval by the Section Deposit
department.This report shall include at a minimum:

(8) The location of the storage facility; 113.04 (1) & (3) $500.00

(b) The glpe alnd vc?lumle difie storage facility including cen 113.04 (2) $100.00
structionand sealing details;

(c) Suficient site characteristics information to evalutite 113.05 $300.00
environmentaimpact and suitability of such waste storage; 113.06 $300.00

(d) The name and address of tivener of the storage facility; 113.07 $500.00

(e) Any contractual arrangements involved;

(f) The type and composition of any wastes other than septage 113.08 $300.00
to be stored at the facility; 113.09 $500.00

(9) Annual samp!ing andnalysisof the _cpmbined wastes in 113.11 $500.00
accordancevith requirements in the permit;

(h) The methods to be used for landspreading the septage or 113.12 $300.00
septagemixture; and (3) PENALTIES. Any person or business who engages

(i) If septage makes % or more of the mixture in the stor improperservicing or violates any section of this chapter shall be
age facility or if there are 25,000 gallons or more of septage in #ubjectto penalties as provided in281.98 Stats.
mixture, a certification statement that the entire contents of theHistory: Cr. Register September1996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97 correction in(3)
storagefacility shall be landspread accordance with this chap Madeunders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Staegister September 2001 No. 549

ter. NR 113.15 Variances. (1) GENERAL. The department
(5) ExTENDED STORAGE. NO person may store a batch of-sepmay approve a variance from the requirements of this chapter
tagefor longer than 2 years. whenit determines that special circumstances make compliance

(6) DEPARTMENTREQUIREMENTS. The department shalll satisfyimpracticalor not in the best interests of the state and the depart
thetime requirements for all permits and plan approvals/itRs. mentis satisfied that issuance of a variance will not be detrimental

108.03 to public health or the environment.
History: Cr. Register September1996, No. 489ff. 1-1-97;correction in (1) (2) AppLicABILITY. A variance may be requested from any
and (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register January 2012 No. 673. requirementin this chapter that is not based siate statutes or
federalstatutes or regulations. A variance may not be issued for

NR 113.13 Suspension and revocation. Any licensed a statutory requirement.
businessvhich engages in impropeervicing or violates any pro  (3) REQUESTFORVARIANCE. A request for a variance shall be
vision of this chapter may be subject to suspension or revocatiwbmittedin writing to thedepartment. Each request for a vari
asprovided in s281.48 (5) Stats., and penalties or forfeitures-proanceshall contain the following:
videdin s.NR 113.14 or both. (a) The name of the applicant;

History: Cr. Registey SeptemberL996, No. 483ef.. 1-1-97. (b) The sectiorf this chapter from which a variance is sought
anda statement explaining why the variance is necessary;

c) An adequatelescription of the variance and the cireum
281.48(5s) Stats., the departmemay follow the procedures for sta(n():es'n whic(llw it will bepused, including any pertinent back
theissuance of a citation under 88.50t023.99 Stats., to collect g6 ndinformation which is relevant to making a determination
aforfeiture for a violation of this chapteDeposit amounts are op, the justification of granting the variance: and

listedin sub.(2). _ _ _ ~ (d) A statement as to whether the same or similar varizase
(2) DeposiTscHEDULE. Deposit amounts, not including appli beenrequested previoushand if so, circumstances of the pre

cablecourt costssurchages and assessments, for violations of chious request.

NR 113 sections are as follows: History: Cr. Register September1996, No. 489eff. 1-1-97.

NR 113.14 Enforcement. (1) Cirations. Pursuant to s.
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